

No. 08-680

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL BLAINE SHATZER, SR.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the Court of Appeals of Maryland**

**BRIEF OF FLORIDA, ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
COLORADO, DELAWARE, HAWAII, IDAHO, ILLINOIS,
INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MAINE,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MISSISSIPPI,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE,
NEW MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS,
UTAH, VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON, WISCONSIN AND
WYOMING, AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General of Florida
Scott D. Makar*
Solicitor General
Craig D. Feiser
Deputy Solicitor General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
850-414-3300
850-410-2672 fax

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Florida
**Counsel of Record*

Attorney General Troy King
Office of the Alabama Attorney
General
500 Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130

Terry Goddard
Attorney General of Arizona
1275 W. Washington St.
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Dustin McDaniel
Attorney General of Arkansas
200 Tower Bldg.
323 Center St.
Little Rock, AR 72201-2610

John W. Suthers
Attorney General
State of Colorado
1525 Sherman St., Seventh
Floor
Denver, CO 80203

Richard S. Gebelein
Chief Deputy Attorney General
State of Delaware
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

Mark J. Bennett
Attorney General of Hawaii
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

Lawrence G. Wasden
Idaho Attorney General
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010

Lisa Madigan
Attorney General of Illinois
100 W. Randolph St., 12th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601

Gregory F. Zoeller
Attorney General of Indiana
Office of the Indiana Attorney
General
IGC-S 5th Floor
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Tom Miller
Attorney General of Iowa
Hoover State Office Building
1305 E. Walnut
Des Moines, IA 50319

Steven N. Six
Attorney General
State of Kansas
120 SW 10th Ave., 2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612-1597

James D. "Buddy" Caldwell
Attorney General
State of Louisiana
P.O. Box 94095
Baton Rouge, LA 70804-4095

Janet T. Mills
Attorney General
State of Maine
State House Station 6
Augusta, ME 04333

Martha Coakley
Massachusetts Attorney General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108

Michael A. Cox
Michigan Attorney General
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909

Jim Hood
Attorney General
State of Mississippi
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205

Steven Bullock
Attorney General of Montana

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE MARYLAND COURT’S DECISION IS AT ODDS WITH THE REASONING OF FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS THAT A BREAK IN CUSTODY MOLLIFIES THE CONCERNS AT ISSUE IN <i>EDWARDS</i> REGARDING SUBSEQUENT INTERROGATION.....	3
A. Courts should apply a more pragmatic approach to situations where there has been a break in custody, in order to further the goals of <i>Edwards</i> while taking into account the states’ substantial interests	4
B. Courts have overwhelmingly held that <i>Edwards</i> does not apply when there has been a break in custody, which can include a return to the inmate population	12

II.	THE MARYLAND COURT'S DECISION NEGATIVELY IMPACTS THE STATES' INTEREST IN FIGHTING CRIME AND SOLVING "COLD CASES."	21
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988)	13, 16
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	7
<i>Cervantes v. Walker</i> , 589 F.2d 424 (9th Cir. 1978)	14
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 913 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2001)	6, 19, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. Galford</i> , 597 N.E.2d 410 (Mass. 1992)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Gregory</i> , 557 S.E.2d 715 (Va. 2002)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Wyatt</i> , 688 A.2d 710 (Pa. 1997)	18
<i>Connecticut v. Barrett</i> , 479 U.S. 523 (1987)	10
<i>Dunkins v. Thigpen</i> , 854 F.2d 394 (11th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	10
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> , 496 U.S. 292 (1990)	15

<i>Isaacs v. Head</i> , 300 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Keys v. State</i> , 606 So. 2d 669 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992)	16
<i>Kochutin v. State</i> , 813 P.2d 298 (Alaska Ct. App. 1991)	15, 20, 22
<i>Kochutin v. State</i> , 875 P.2d 778 (Alaska Ct. App. 1994)	18, 20, 23
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	12, 19
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984)	12
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990)	5
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	6, 11
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	21
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	6, 28
<i>People v. Bonnie H.</i> , 65 Cal. Rptr. 2d 513 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997)	17
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 680 N.W.2d 17 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004)	18

<i>People v. Storm</i> , 52 P.2d 52 (Cal. 2002)	16, 17
<i>People v. Trujillo</i> , 773 P.2d 1086 (Colo. 1989).....	18
<i>Perrine v. State</i> , 919 So. 2d 520 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005)	16
<i>Shatzer v. State</i> , 954 A.2d 1118 (Md. Ct. App. 2008).....	4, 5, 7, 13
<i>State v. Alley</i> , 841 A.2d 803 (Me. 2004).....	18
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 213 S.W.3d 58 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007).....	18
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 475 S.E.2d 521 (W. Va. 1996)	19
<i>State v. Neely</i> , 829 N.E.2d 718 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005)	18
<i>State v. Scanlon</i> , 719 N.W.2d 674 (Minn. 2006)	18
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 499 S.E.2d 431 (N.C. 1998)	18
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001)	23
<i>United States v. Arrington</i> , 215 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2000)	14

<i>United States v. Conley</i> , 779 F.2d 970 (4th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 592 A.2d 985 (D.C. Ct. App. 1991)	18
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 905 F.2d 959 (6th Cir. 1990)	13, 15
<i>Willie v. State</i> , 585 So. 2d 660 (Miss. 1991)	18
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 444 S.E.2d 306 (Ga. 1994)	18

MISCELLANEOUS

Marcy Strauss, <i>Reinterrogation</i> , 22 Hastings L.Q. 359, 396-97 (1995)	20
Elizabeth Levy, <i>Non-Continuous Custody and the Miranda-Edwards Rule: Break in Custody Severs Safeguards</i> , 20 New. Eng. J. on Crim. & Civ. Confinement 539, 569 (1994)	20
Laurie Magid, <i>Questioning the Question-Proof Inmate: Defining Miranda Custody for Incarcerated Suspects</i> , 58 Ohio St. L.J. 883, 932 (1997)	20

*Eugene L. Shapiro, Thinking the Unthinkable:
Recasting the Presumption of Edwards v.
Arizona*, 53 Okla. L. Rev. 11, 28
(2000) 10, 20
